The object of such designation is to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of an area of special architectural or historic interest as distinct from individual buildings, to control development in the areas and to stimulate and encourage measures to improve the environ-

The effect of such designation is that, subject to the provisions of section 277A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 and the exemptions contained therein or made by virtue of any statutory provision therein, no building or part of a building which is situated within the Conservation Area shall be demolished without the written consent first obtained of either the local planning authority (the London Borough of Lambeth) or the Secretary of (the London Borough of Lambeth) or the Secretary of State for the Environment.

Plans showing this area are available for public inspection between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays either at Room 213, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, London S.W.2, or at the Town Planning Advice Centre, Department of Town Planning, Courtenay House, 9-15 New Park Road, London S.W.2.

A. J. George, Director of Administration and Legal Services.

Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, London SW2 1RW.

### SCHEDULE

Larkhall Lane, Nos. 2-24 (even), St. Francis of Sales Roman Catholic Church and Vicarage.

Priory Grove, Nos. 1-5 (odd), 5A, garages at the rear of 5A, 7-13, site of 15, 17-23 (all odd).

Lansdowne Way, Nos. 71-75 (odd).

31st July 1981.

(811)

### LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 The Leeds City Council (Footpath Ellerby Walk) Public Path Stopping Up Order 1981

Notice is hereby given that on 27th July 1981 the Leeds City Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way commencing at a point on Sussex Street and then crossing the proposed Richmond Hill Mount St. Mary's Playing Field Site in a south-easterly direction for a distance of 76 metres approximately to its junction with Ellerby Lane.

copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Chief Officer and Director of Administration, Room 227, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday.

This Order becomes operative as from 31st July 1981, but if any person is aggrieved by the Order or desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from 31st July 1981 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. Rawnsley, Chief Officer and Director of Administration.

31st July 1981.

(044)

## LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 The Leeds City Council (Footpath of Moor Holbeck) Public Path Diversion Order 1981

Notice is hereby given that on 27th July 1981 the Leeds City Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order. The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from a point to the east of Gaitskell Court running for a distance of 42 metres approximately in an easterly direction to a point at the northerly end of Moor View. The alternative footpath route commences at the said point to the east of Gaitskell

Court and runs in a south-easterly direction for a distance of 81 metres approximately to a point at the junction of Moor View with Holbeck Moor Road.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Chief Officer and Director of Administration, Room 227, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday.

The Order becomes operative as from the date that the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council certify that the alternative footpath has been constructed and brought into a fit condition for use by the general public but if any person is aggrieved by the Order or desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from 31st July 1981 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. Rawnsley, Chief Officer and Director of Administration.

31st July 1981.

(041)

### LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

The Leeds City Council (Footpath Off Moor View, Holbeck)
Public Path Stopping Up Order 1981

Notice is hereby given that on 27th July 1981 the Leeds City Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way running from a point at the northerly end of Moor View for a distance of 45 metres approximately to a point adjacent to the south of Gaitskell Court.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Chief Officer and Director of Administration, Room 227, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and may be inspected free of charge between the

hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday.
This Order becomes operative as from 31st July 1981, but if any person is aggrieved by the Order or desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from 31st July 1981, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. Rawnsley, Chief Officer and Director of Administration 31st July 1981. (042)

# LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210

The Leeds City Council (Footpath Off Water Lane) Public Path Stopping Up Order 1981

Notice is hereby given that on 27th July 1981 the Leeds City Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way running from a point on Water Lane for a distance of 104 metres approximately in a south-easterly direction to its junction with a further footpath off Bridge Road.

path off Bridge Road.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Chief Officer and Director of Administration, Room 227, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday.

This Order becomes operative as from 31st July 1981, but if any person is aggrieved by the Order or desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers